
 

 

CITY OF SANTA BARBARA STAFF HEARING OFFICER 
RESOLUTION NO. 036-14 

721 W. ARRELLAGA STREET 
MODIFICATION 

JUNE 11, 2014 
 
APPLICATION OF KAREN M. SULLIVAN OWNER OF 721 WEST ARRELLAGA STREET, 
APN 043-243-004, R-2 TWO-FAMILY RESIDENCE ZONE, GENERAL PLAN 
DESIGNATION:  MEDIUM DENSITY RESIDENTIAL (MAX 12 DU/ACRE)   
(MST2014-00236) 
The 4,125 square foot lot is currently developed with a 697 square foot, one-story, single-family 
residence, a 102 square foot accessory building, and a 73 square foot detached accessory building.  The 
proposal includes the “as-built” demolition of the larger accessory building, the removal of the 73 
square foot storage shed, and the construction of a 223 square foot, one-car garage.  The project will 
abate violations listed in ZIR2013-00407.  The discretionary application required for this project is an 
Open Yard Modification to allow for a reduction of the required 1,250 square feet and the minimum 
twenty-foot dimension of the open yard requirements (SBMC §28.18.060 and SBMC § 28.92.110). 

The Environmental Analyst has determined that the project is exempt from further environmental 
review pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines Section 15301 & 15305 
(Existing Facilities and Minor Alterations in Land Use Limitations).  

 
WHEREAS, the Staff Hearing Officer has held the required public hearing on the above 

application, and the Applicant was present. 

WHEREAS, no one appeared to speak either in favor or in opposition of the application 
thereto, and the following exhibits were presented for the record: 

1. Staff Report with Attachments, June 5, 2014. 

2. Site Plans 

 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City Staff Hearing Officer approved the 
Open Yard Modification making the findings and determinations that Modification is 
consistent with the purposes and intent of the Zoning Ordinance and is necessary to secure an 
appropriate improvement on the lot.  The proposed reduction in open yard is created by the 
need to provide a required off-street parking space that meets the minimum requirements of the 
Parking Design Standards. 

 

This motion was passed and adopted on the 11th day of June, 2014 by the Staff Hearing Officer 
of the City of Santa Barbara. 




